

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2001

# ENROLLED

### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 2513

(By Delegates Manchin, Prunty and Caputo)

\_\_\_\_**\_**\_\_\_

Passed April 13, 2001

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

### FILED

2001 MAY -2 P 10: 22

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

### ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

#### FOR

### H. B. 2513

(BY DELEGATES MANCHIN, PRUNTY AND CAPUTO)

[Passed April 13, 2001; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article one, chapter twenty-nine-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to freedom of information; modifying penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article one, chapter twenty-nine-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1. PUBLIC RECORDS.

#### §29B-1-6. Violation of article; penalties.

- 1 Any custodian of any public records who willfully violates
- 2 the provisions of this article is guilty of a misdemeanor, and,

### 

#### Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2513] 2

,

٠ ،

· ,

3 upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than two

- 43 hundred dollars nor more than one thousand dollars, or be
- 5 imprisoned in the county jail for not more than twenty days, or,
- 6 in the discretion of the court, by both fine and imprisonment.

ι, ετώς 1. . ετώς τ

**`**.

#### 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2513

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

son the Day

Clerk of the House of Delegates

melil of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

this the \_\_\_\_\_ The wit VII day of \_ , 2001. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

,

.

SENTED . GOVERNORY to 4/0/ 4:4 Date. Time .